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Preface 

Frederick County Maryland 1793 Tax Assessment (Unity & Burnt House Woods Hundreds). The assessment 

covers present day east central Frederick County & Southwestern Carroll County.  The area ranges from Mt. 

Airy to Libertytown north to Union Bridge east to the southside of Westminster then back to Mt. Airy. It is 

hoped the information will be of assistance to genealogist, historians and archeologist. The 1793 Assessment 

is a follow on to the Frederick County Maryland 1782 Tax Assessment and continues on at this time with the 

Frederick County Maryland 1798 Assessment.   

In closing be aware of the variation and errors in name spelling used by the tax assessor.   

Note: Tract names with parentheses. David Rinehart owns parts of tracts Chance & Rounds. Both 

total 109 acres 

  

Sources: 

Maryland State Archives 

Frederick County Commissioners of the Tax (1793-1841 Assessment Record)  

1793 District 1, Unity & Burnt House Woods Hundred 

C755 

Location 01/54/10/013 

MSA Citation: C755-1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Building Abbreviations 

ADH-Addition Dwelling House LH-Log House 

B-Barn LMH-Log Mill House 

BB-Brick Barn LOH-Log Outhouses 

BGM-Brick Grist Mill O & H Mill-Oil & Hemp Mill 

BH-Brick House OH-Old House 

BK-Brick Kitchen OLB-Old Log Barn 

BMH-Brick Mill House SB-Stone Barn 

BRADH-Brick Addition Dwelling House SDH-Stone Dwelling House 

BSS-Blacksmith Shop SD-Stone Dwelling 

C-Cabin SH-Stone House 

D-Dwelling SM-Stone Mill 

DH-Dwelling House SPH-Stone Spring House 

FH-Frame House SQ-Slave Quarters 

FM-Fulling Mill SSHED-Stone Shed 

GM-Grist Mill SSPH-Stone Spring House 

H-House SS-Stone Shed 

K-Kitchen STILLH-Still House 

LB-Log Barn STM-Stone Mill 

LDH-Log Dwelling House TB-Tobacco Barn 

LD-Log Dwelling TH-Tobacco House 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1793 Frederick County Tax Assessment 

Unity and Burnt House Woods Hundreds 

 (Land Owners) 
 

1 
 

Owner Land Tract Acres Buildings 

Peter Bale Five Daughters 230 - 

Peter Bale Resurvey on Bales Industry 340 - 

Peter Bale Resurvey on Fancy  99 - 

Philemon Barnes Dodsons Tent 229 - 

Philemon Barnes What You Please 21 - 

Benjamin Bennett Halls Range 200 TB 

John Campbell Friendship 76.5 - 

John Campbell Good Luck 130 - 

John Campbell Request 116 TH 

John Campbell Slipe 10 - 

Benjamin Clary Garrison 50 - 

Benjamin Clary Hickory Ridge 66.5 - 

Benjamin Clary Pretty Sally 120 - 

David Clary Long Trusted 150 - 

John Clary Long Trusted 150 LDH 

William Clary Moab 150 - 

John Climson Susans Fancy 127 - 

David Conden Mohine 50 - 

Sarah Conden Moab 180 - 

Sarah Conden Mohine 50 - 

George Cooke Cold Friday 40 - 

Henry Cooke Deeps 100 - 

Joshua Cox Nicholas Chance 68 - 

Joshua Cox Resurvey on Justices Delight 68 - 

John Crapel Hammonds Strife 127 - 

John Crapel Mill Stone Pick 24.5 - 

Peter Crapel Hammonds Strife 136.75 - 

Robert Crawford Jr. Park Hall 82 - 

Abraham Crompacker Five Daughters 221.5 - 

Abraham Crompacker Deeps 200 - 

Catherine Crompacker Roberts Care 240 - 



1793 Frederick County Tax Assessment 

Unity and Burnt House Woods Hundreds 

 (Land Owners) 
 

2 
 

Owner Land Tract Acres Buildings 

Jacob Crompacker Hunters Forrest (62) LB&D 

Jacob Crompacker This or None  62 - 

Henry Crowell Hard Quarter (313.25) - 

Henry Crowell Neglect 313.25 - 

John Crowell Galloway 100 - 

Ann Cummings Friendship 200 LDH 

James Cummings Moab 10 - 

Amos Davis Pleasant Grove 382 - 

Philip Davis Tryall 114 - 

Adam Devilbiss Dear Bought 198 - 

Adam Devilbiss Ushers Freehold 6 - 

Casper Devilbiss Caspers Loss 584 SD 

William Dickensheets Nicholases Chance 46.25  

Thomas Dickson Resurvey on Long Trusted - - 

John Dicus Woods Lott 4.25 LH,LB 

Basil Dorsey Venus 102 - 

Daniel Dorsey Pleasant Fields 350 - 

Daniel Dorsey Woods Lott 150 LB 

David Dorsey Williams Beginning 184 OLB 

Edward Dorsey Friendship 276 - 

Elizabeth C. Dorsey Dukes Woods (285) - 

Elizabeth C. Dorsey Luck 285 - 

Elizabeth C. Dorsey Resurvey on Walnut Ridge 285 - 

Elizabeth C. Dorsey Sandy Springs 285 - 

Elizabeth C. Dorsey Walnut Ridge 285 - 

Ely Dorsey Anything 98.5 H&K 

Ely Dorsey Charles Choice 47.75 LB&TH 

Ely Dorsey Pleasant Fields 273.5 - 

Ely Dorsey Pleasant Fields 159.75 DH&B 

Even Dorsey Cold Friday 99.5  

John Dorsey Jr. Timber Ridge 25 - 



1793 Frederick County Tax Assessment 

Unity and Burnt House Woods Hundreds 

 (Land Owners) 
 

3 
 

Owner Land Tract Acres Buildings 

William Dorsey Walnut Ridge 250 LDH,2TH 

Wiiliam Dorsey (of John) Williams Beginning 200 LH&TH 

William Dorsey (of John) Williams Beginning 261 - 

Conrad Dudderow Apple Orchard 23 2OH 

Conrad Dudderow Dillins Begrudge 330 2 OH 

Conrad Dudderow Mistake Rectified 117.5 - 

Conrad Dudderow Pleasant Fields (330) - 

Conrad Dudderow Resurvey on Justices Delight 100 - 

Conrad Dudderow Walnut Ridge 76 - 

John Edslar Hammonds Strife 76 - 

Jacob England Englands Chance 93 - 

John England Brothers Inheritance 102 LDH 

John England Resurvey on Ridgeways Farm 13 - 

Jacob Englar Loss & Gain 205.75 - 

Ezeakel Evens Bakers Discovery 129 - 

John Everly Spinning Wheel 137 - 

John Everly Good Fellowship 15 - 

Samuel Farquhar Killfaddy 173 FH 

William Farquhar Forest of Need 276 LDH 

John Figbone Yorks Company Defense 125 LH & B 

William Gaither Chittam Castle - LB 

William Gaither Partnership - 3 LOH 

William Gaither Pleasant Fields (615) LD 

William Gaither Woods Lott 615  

Tobias Gardner Deeps 124 - 

Tobias Gardner Deeps 24 - 

Tobias Gardner Hard Lodging (2) - 

Tobias Gardner Lymburg 2 - 

Tobias Gardner Umsteads Inheritance 12.5 - 

Tobias Gardner Williams Neglect 119 - 

John Gilbert Cold Friday 149 - 



1793 Frederick County Tax Assessment 

Unity and Burnt House Woods Hundreds 

 (Land Owners) 
 

4 
 

Owner Land Tract Acres Buildings 

Joshua Gist Long Farm 230 - 

Joshua Gist Long Farm 174 - 

William Goodwin Barrell (501)  

William Goodwin Browns Venture 501  

William Goodwin Cabin Lott 501  

William Goodwin Calebs Delight 501  

William Goodwin Hunters Forrest 501  

William Goodwin Mill Frog 501  

William Goodwin This or None 501  

Henry Gough Roberts Delight 140 - 

Catherine Greenwood Poplar Springs 87.25 - 

Yoste Greenwood Deeps 300 - 

Yoste Greenwood Mount Pleasant 52 - 

Yoste Greenwood Hulls Neglect 3 - 

Benjamin Hall Bite Him Softly 371 - 

Benjamin Hall Sparks Delight 50 - 

Henry Halverstod Justices Delight - LH 

Charles Hammond Favor & Ease (850) - 

Charles Hammond Condons Goodwill 850 - 

Charles Hammond Resurvey on Bite Me Softly 33 - 

John Hammond (of Nathan) Gilboa 425 - 

John Hammond Hammonds Chance 359.75 TH,SPH,SLQ 

John Hammond Grove 9 - 

Nathan Hammond Gilboa 280 - 

Nathan Hammond Friendship 163.5 - 

Ormond Hammond Hammonds Desire 192 - 

Vachell Hammond Gaithers Chance 80 - 

Vachell Hammond Grove 28 - 

Vachell Hammond Hammonds Chance 6.25 - 

Vachell Hammond Hammonds Good Luck 477 - 

Vachell Hammond Pollys Inheritance 185.5 - 



1793 Frederick County Tax Assessment 

Unity and Burnt House Woods Hundreds 

 (Land Owners) 
 

5 
 

Owner Land Tract Acres Buildings 

George Hanes Calebs Delight 200.75 - 

Jacob Hanes All Neighbors (170) - 

Jacob Hanes Brothers Inheritance 170 - 

Jacob Hanes Englands Folly 20 - 

Jacob Hanes Retirement 58 - 

Jacob Hanes Ridgeway Farm 170 - 

Michael Hanes Five Daughters 200 - 

Nathan Hanes Bare Garden 232 - 

Nathan Hanes Sr. Cornwall 104 BB & K 

Nathan Harris Calebs Delight 544 TH 

Nathan Harris Long Snake 45 - 

Nathan Harris Point Lookout 585 - 

Nathan Harris Resurvey on Cold Friday 544 - 

Nathan Harris Resurvey on Cold Friday 250 - 

Henry Hartsock Woods Lott 100 - 

Henry Hartsock Better Than None 33 - 

Henry Hartsock Woods Lott 254.5 D & LB 

Margaret Hass Level Glade 50 DH 

Margaret Hass Pork Hall 19.5 LDH 

Andrew Havener Deeps 9 - 

Andrew Havener 4 Lots on Sams Creek - - 

Joseph Hebberd Never Done 300 FM 

Nicholas Helmn Mount Pleasant 44.5 - 

Elenor Hency Coombes Inheritance 143 - 

Thomas Hide Hammonds Contrivance 280 - 

Thomas Hide Long Trusted 300 - 

Nicholas Hobbs Colloden 253.75  

Nicholas Hobbs Coloden 248  

Nicholas Hobbs Dear Bought 62 G & SM 

Nicholas Hobbs Friendship 253.75 SSPH 

Nicholas Hobbs Venus 98  



1793 Frederick County Tax Assessment 

Unity and Burnt House Woods Hundreds 

 (Land Owners) 
 

6 
 

Owner Land Tract Acres Buildings 

William Hobbs Jack In The Green 329 - 

William Hobbs Pretty Sally 105 - 

John Hockman Browns Delight 50 LB & SS 

John Hockman Caspers Loss 18.5 SSHED 

John Hockman Justices Delight 20.75 - 

John Hockman Peach Orchard 50 DH 

Mary Hockman Resurvey on Justices Delight (258)  

Mary Hockman Resurvey on Millers Den 258 LB &ADH 

George Hospelhorn Small Beginning 100 - 

Lodowick Hospelhorn Small Beginning 100 2 LH 

Ephraim Howard Howards Paradise 578 - 

Joshua Howard Conclusion 153 - 

Joshua Howard Conclusion 143 - 

Joshua Howard Conclusion 161 - 

Joshua Howard Howards Discovery 500 BGM 

Joshua Howard Poormans Loss 153 - 

Joshua Howard Quilting Frolick 143 - 

Joshua Howard Quilting Frolick 161 - 

Joshua Howard Resurvey on Cold Friday 85 - 

Joshua Howard Tryangle 5.25 - 

Nicholas Hoye Pleasant Fields 119.25 LH 

Jacob Hull Deeps 165.75 - 

Jacob Hull Greenwoods Fancy - - 

Jacob Hull Poplar Spring - - 

Gabriel Isenberger Bare Garden 210 - 

Gabriel Isenberger Small Beginning 128 - 

Robert Israel Jr. Calebs Delight Enlarged 175 - 

Robert Israel Sr. Find It If You Can 100 LDH 

Robert Israel Batchelors Refuge 54 - 

Robert Israel Land Gate 109.5 - 

Elizabeth Justice Williams Neglect 110 - 



1793 Frederick County Tax Assessment 

Unity and Burnt House Woods Hundreds 

 (Land Owners) 
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Owner Land Tract Acres Buildings 

Jesse Justice Joshua 61 DH 

Margaret Justice Justices Delight 100 - 

John Kiger Range 75 - 

Daniel Kiler Mount Pleasant 68  

Jacob Kime Englands Chance 50 - 

John Kitsmiller Gaithers Chance (7.25) LDH,BSS 

John Kitsmiller Howards Range 7.25 - 

Priests Land Mountain Prospect 600 - 

Henry Landis Resurvey on Several Lots 125.25 GM,SM,FM 

Henry Landis Level Glade 50 - 

Martha Lawrence Bite The Biter 144 - 

Martha Lawrence Cold Friday 49 - 

Martha Lawrence Fox Harbour 45 - 

Martha Lawrence Mount Pleasant 374 - 

Martha Lawrence Mullinix Chance 100 TH 

Martha Lawrence Pleasant Forrest 120 - 

Martha Lawrence Third Addition 150 - 

Rachel Lawrence Resurvey on Cold Friday 102.75 - 

Richard Lawrence Arons Oyl 100 - 

Richard Lawrence Cold Friday 419.5 - 

Thomas Lloyd Pork Hall (316) - 

Thomas Lloyd Five Daughters 316 - 

Peter Long Dorseys Mill Frog (102.5) LDH 

Peter Long Resurvey on This or None 102.5 H,LB 

John Lookingbeel Partnership 76 - 

Peter Lookingbeel Adams Fall 213.5 - 

Adam Markley Cold Friday 50 - 

Adam Markley Hill Side 57 - 

Adam Markley Markleys Discovery 14.25 CABIN 

Adam Markley Resurvey on Good Range Rectified 178 LH,B,STILLH 

Adam Markley Resurvey on Justices Delight 19 - 



1793 Frederick County Tax Assessment 

Unity and Burnt House Woods Hundreds 

 (Land Owners) 
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Owner Land Tract Acres Buildings 

Adam Markley Resurvey on Mount Pleasant 76 - 

Hester Markley Resurvey on Good Range Rectified 178 - 

Hester Markley Stringers Chance 24 - 

Legh Masters Arnolds Chance 535.25 - 

Legh Masters Beauty Spot 28 - 

Legh Masters Edwards Fancy 20 - 

Legh Masters Leigh Castle 2685 - 

Legh Masters Neglect 31 2 H 

Legh Masters Red Bud 20 - 

Legh Masters Stoney Hollow 31 - 

Legh Masters York Company Defense 1125.75 - 

Henry Maynard Jr. Strawberry Plain 275.5 - 

Henry Maynard Jr. Pleasant Fields 158.5 - 

John Maynard Hard Fortune 176 - 

Joseph McDaniel  Better Than None 140.5 - 

James McDaniels That or None 100 - 

Simon Meredith Resurvey on Breeches 79 - 

Simon Meredith Timber Hills 64 - 

Ulrick Meslar Agreement 52.75 - 

Ulrick Meslar Resurvey on Amendment 481.25 - 

George Miller This or Nothing 85 - 

Tobias Moore Jones Inheritance 50 - 

Tobias Moore Mountain Stage 75 - 

James Mumford Woods Lott 592 - 

James Murray James’s Inheritance 183.5 - 

Henry Myers Fells Retirement (170) - 

Henry Myers Henrys Loss 170 - 

Henry Myers Resurvey on Mount Pleasant 35 - 

Henry Myers Sink Springs 170 - 

Peter Myers Hawkins Chance 183.25 - 

Henry Nicodemus Fells Retirement 69 BK,B,G&SM 



1793 Frederick County Tax Assessment 

Unity and Burnt House Woods Hundreds 

 (Land Owners) 
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Owner Land Tract Acres Buildings 

Henry Nicodemus York Company Defense 223 LDH 

John Nicodemus Fells Retirement 41 BH 

John Nicodemus Resurvey on Hawkins Chance 105  

John Nicodemus Service Glade 34  

John Nicodemus Took At Last 3.5  

John Norris Sr. Norris Lot 169.5 SM 

John Norris Jr. Timber Hill 128 - 

John Norris Jr. Ushers Freehold 131 - 

Thomas Oliver Five Daughters 77 3 LH 

Thomas Oliver Mount Pleasant 80 LH,B 

Thomas Oliver Roberts Chance 30 LDH 

Thomas Oliver Stoney Batter 278 - 

Thomas Oliver York Company Defense 15 - 

John Orr Forest of Need 125 - 

John Orr Oval 75 - 

John Orr Round Spring 43 LH,B 

Richard Parrish Long Snake 123 - 

James Pearre Quilting Frolick 269 2 TH 

David Plane Deeps 175 - 

Henry Pool Friendship 164 - 

Henry Pool Johns Good Luck 50 - 

Henry Pool Moab 432 LH 

Henry Pool Mount Pleasant 464.25 - 

Henry Pool Mount Pleasant 164 - 

Andrew Poulson Poulsons Reserve 187.25 LDH 

Cornelious Poulson Poulsons Reserve 86.5 - 

John Pouter York Company Defense 108.25 - 

Conrad Prough Brothers Inheritance 111 - 

Michael Pue Calebs Delight 500 - 

Michael Pue Gilboa 67 - 

George Pusey Resolution 127.5 G&SM 



1793 Frederick County Tax Assessment 

Unity and Burnt House Woods Hundreds 

 (Land Owners) 
 

10 
 

Owner Land Tract Acres Buildings 

John Raitt Friendship 316 - 

Henry Repp Hammonds Strife 214 - 

Henry Repp Resurvey on Hammonds Strife 58 - 

Henry Ridgely Gilboa 500 - 

Jacob Riffel Browns Delight 105 - 

Jacob Riffel Nicholas’s Chance 44 - 

Andrew Righting Galloway 100 - 

David Rinehart Chance (109) DH,SH 

David Rinehart Round 109 - 

John Roberts Gods Gift 10.5 - 

John Roberts New Windsor 38.5 - 

John Roberts Point About 28.5 - 

Philip Rodgers Gabriels Choice 150 - 

Daniel Root Hammonds Strife 90 - 

Jacob Runkles Cold Friday 88.75  LDH 

Peter Saum Saums Purchase 177.25 - 

Thomas Scholes Timber Ridge 28 - 

Adam Selmon Lymburg 123.25 - 

Cornelious Shehan I Forgot The Name 7 - 

Upton Sheredine Resurvey on Many Tracts 496.75 BRADDDH 

Upton Sheredine Ushers Freehold 206.5 2 LH 

Uriah Shipley Horse Pasture 7 - 

John Shriner Addition 30 - 

John Shriner Kemps Good Luck 10.75 - 

John Shriner Three Brothers Lot 67 LH,B 

Peter Shriner Kemps Good Luck 173.75 LH,LB,G&SM 

Peter Shriner Stripes Purchase 56 - 

Conrad Sile Goswicks Chance 50 - 

Conrad Sile Resurvey on Mount Pleasant 25 LH 

Richard Simpson Sr. Resurvey on Simpsons Chance 443 LH 

Richard Simpson Sr. Simpsons Lot 10 - 



1793 Frederick County Tax Assessment 

Unity and Burnt House Woods Hundreds 

 (Land Owners) 
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Owner Land Tract Acres Buildings 

Jacob Smith Resurvey on Cold Friday 273 LH,B 

Henry Smouse High Top Spring 30.25 LH 

Conrad Spoon Williams Neglect 150 - 

Leaven Spurrier Rich Forrest 37  

Thomas Spurrier Long String 23 LH 

Michael Squires Resurvey on Joshuas Lot 100 3 LH 

Daniel Stevenson Good Will 150 - 

Daniel Stevenson Owings Frolic 50 - 

Edward Stevenson Dear Bought Neglected 17 - 

Edward Stevenson Stevensons Garden 1605 - 

Richard Stevenson Good Will 110 - 

Richard Stevenson Stevensons Lot 52 - 

Ann Stoner Browns Choice (262) - 

Ann Stoner Justices Delight 262 - 

David Stoner Hard Lodging 123 - 

Jacob Stoner Hard Lodging 124 2 LH 

John Stoner Hard Lodging 125 OM & HM 

Richard Stringer Jr. Stringers Chance 150 - 

Jacob Stripe Stripes Purchase 809 SM 

Nicholas Strouse Charles Choice 3.5 CABIN 

Elizabeth Swadner Bear Garden 150 - 

Elizabeth Swadner Copper Hill 16.5 - 

John Swadner York Company Defense 10 CABIN 

Jacob Tagen Bone of Contention 109.25 - 

Jacob Tagen Martins Delight 9.75 - 

Alexander Todd Favor & Ease 170 - 

Alexander Todd Parrs Range 60 - 

Enoch Umpstead Umpsteads Inheritance 74.5 - 

Nicholas Umpstead Umpsteads Inheritance 176 - 

Robert Upcraft Resurvey on Joshuas Lot 60 CABIN 

Joshua Waddington 2nd Addition 72 - 
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Unity and Burnt House Woods Hundreds 

 (Land Owners) 
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Owner Land Tract Acres Buildings 

Joshua Waddington Addition 231 - 

Joshua Waddington Brandy Wine Spring 50 - 

Joshua Waddington Brandy Wine Spring Enlarged 416 - 

Joshua Waddington Moab 292 - 

Joshua Waddington Pretty Sally 112 - 

Walker Heirs Point Lookout 581 - 

Jacob Wampler Friendship (50) - 

Jacob Wampler Mount Pleasant 50 SH,GM,SM 

Mary Wansitter Bakers Discovery 50 LDH 

Alexander Warfield Brothers Generosity 47 LH,B 

Alexander Warfield Conclusion 181 - 

Alexander Warfield Poormans Loss 181 - 

Jacob Waters Howards Range 614.25 - 

William Webb Small Beginning 50 - 

James Wells Childrens Inheritance 305 H,STM 

Josephs Wells Fells Dale 133 - 

Josephs Wells Hard Labour 41.5 - 

Josephs Wells Resurvey on Jacobs Well 105 - 

Josephs Wells Wells Industry 309 - 

Henry Welsh Shivers Integrity 188 - 

John Williams Resurvey On Breeches 159 SB 

Samuel Wilson Susans Fancy 200 - 

George Winters Resurvey on Englands Chance 83 - 

Martin Wolf Chance (109) - 

Martin Wolf Rounds 109 - 

Basil Wood Bruces Loss (100) - 

Basil Wood Charles Choice 100 - 

John Wood Three Brothers Lot 212 - 

John Wood Three Brothers Lot 29 - 

Jonathan Wood Woods Lot 167 - 

Joseph Wood Chance  11 - 
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Unity and Burnt House Woods Hundreds 

 (Land Owners) 
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Owner Land Tract Acres Buildings 

Joseph Wood Woods Lot 265 - 

Henry Woolf Moab 44 LH,GM 

Andrew Worman Cold Friday 137 - 

Andrew Worman Grove 166 BMH 

Andrew Worman Level Farm 248.5 LMH 

Henry Worman Addition on Small Adventure 8 LH,B 

Henry Worman Bachelors Delight 7.5 - 

Henry Worman Charles Choice 11 - 

Henry Worman Coombes Inheritance 100 - 

Henry Worman Coombes Inheritance 11 - 

Henry Worman Justices Delight 45 - 

Jacob Worman Pork Hall - - 

Jacob Worman Range 150 - 

John Worthington (of Samuel) Valley of Strife 304.25 - 

Issac Wright Hazel Valley 118 SDH 

Isaac Wright Small Beginning  50 - 

Joel Wright Resurvey on Forest of Need 249  

Joshua Wright Resurvey on Joshuas Lot 358 3 HOUSES 

Leonard Young Black Acre 5.74 - 

Philip Young Old Mans Good Luck 16.75 LH 

Philip Young Small Beginning 28 - 



1793 Frederick County Tax Assessment 

Unity and Burnt House Woods Hundreds 

(Tract Names) 
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Tract Name Owner Acres Buildings 

2nd Addition Joshua Waddington 72 - 

4 Lots on Sams Creek Andrew Havener - - 

Adams Fall Peter Lookingbeel 213.5 - 

Addition on Small Adventure Henry Worman 8 LH,B 

Addition John Shriner 30 - 

Addition Joshua Waddington 231 - 

Agreement Ulrick Meslar 52.75 - 

All Neighbors Jacob Hanes 170 - 

Anything Ely Dorsey 98.5 H&K 

Apple Orchard Conrad Dudderow 23 2OH 

Arnolds Chance Legh Masters 535.25 - 

Arons Oyl Richard Lawrence 100 - 

Bachelors Delight Henry Worman 7.5 - 

Bakers Discovery Ezeakel Evens 129 - 

Bakers Discovery Mary Wansitter 50 LDH 

Bare Garden Nathan Hanes 232 - 

Bare Garden Gabriel Isenberger 210 - 

Barrell William Goodwin 501  

Batchelors Refuge Robert Israel 54 - 

Bear Garden Elizabeth Swadner 150 - 

Beauty Spot Legh Masters 28 - 

Better Than None Henry Hartsock 33 - 

Better Than None Joseph McDaniel  140.5 - 

Bite Him Softly Benjamin Hall 371 - 

Bite The Biter Martha Lawrence 144 - 

Black Acre Leonard Young 5.74 - 

Bone of Contention Jacob Tagen 109.25 - 

Brandy Wine Spring Joshua Waddington 50 - 

Brandy Wine Spring Enlarged Joshua Waddington 416 - 

Brothers Generosity Alexander Warfield 47 LH,B 

Brothers Inheritance John England 102 LDH 
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(Tract Names) 
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Tract Name Owner Acres Buildings 

Brothers Inheritance Jacob Hanes 170 - 

Brothers Inheritance Conrad Prough 111 - 

Browns Choice Ann Stoner 262 - 

Browns Delight John Hockman 50 LB & SS 

Browns Delight Jacob Riffel 105 - 

Browns Venture William Goodwin 501  

Bruces Loss Basil Wood 100 - 

Cabin Lott William Goodwin 501  

Calebs Delight William Goodwin 501  

Calebs Delight George Hanes 200.75 - 

Calebs Delight Nathan Harris 544 TH 

Calebs Delight Michael Pue 500 - 

Calebs Delight Enlarged Robert Israel Jr. 175 - 

Caspers Loss Casper Devilbiss 584 SD 

Caspers Loss John Hockman 18.5 SSHED 

Chance David Rinehart 109 DH,SH 

Chance Martin Wolf 109 - 

Chance  Joseph Wood 11 - 

Charles Choice Ely Dorsey 47.75 LB&TH 

Charles Choice Nicholas Strouse 3.5 CABIN 

Charles Choice Basil Wood 100 - 

Charles Choice Henry Worman 11 - 

Childrens Inheritance James Wells 305 H,STM 

Chittam Castle William Gaither - LB 

Cold Friday George Cooke 40 - 

Cold Friday Even Dorsey 99.5  

Cold Friday John Gilbert 149 - 

Cold Friday Martha Lawrence 49 - 

Cold Friday Richard Lawrence 419.5 - 

Cold Friday Adam Markley 50 - 

Cold Friday Jacob Runkles 88.75 AC. LDH 
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Unity and Burnt House Woods Hundreds 

(Tract Names) 
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Tract Name Owner Acres Buildings 

Cold Friday Andrew Worman 137 - 

Colloden Nicholas Hobbs 253.75  

Coloden Nicholas Hobbs 248  

Conclusion Joshua Howard 153 - 

Conclusion Joshua Howard 143 - 

Conclusion Joshua Howard 161 - 

Conclusion Alexander Warfield 181 - 

Condons Goodwill Charles Hammond 850 - 

Coombes Inheritance Elenor Hency 143 - 

Coombes Inheritance Henry Worman 100 - 

Coombes Inheritance Henry Worman 11 - 

Copper Hill Elizabeth Swadner 16.5 - 

Cornwall Nathan Hanes Sr. 104 BB & K 

Dear Bought Adam Devilbiss 198 - 

Dear Bought Nicholas Hobbs 62 G & SM 

Dear Bought Neglected Edward Stevenson 17 - 

Deeps Henry Cooke 100 - 

Deeps Abraham Crompacker 200 - 

Deeps Tobias Gardner 124 - 

Deeps Tobias Gardner 24 - 

Deeps Yoste Greenwood 300 - 

Deeps Andrew Havener 9 - 

Deeps Jacob Hull 165.75 - 

Deeps David Plane 175 - 

Dillins Begrudge Conrad Dudderow 330 2 OH 

Dodsons Tent Philemon Barnes 229 - 

Dorseys Mill Frog Peter Long 102.5 LDH 

Dukes Woods Elizabeth C. Dorsey 285 - 

Edwards Fancy Legh Masters 20 - 

Englands Chance Jacob England 93 - 

Englands Chance Jacob Kime 50 - 
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(Tract Names) 
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Tract Name Owner Acres Buildings 

Englands Folly Jacob Hanes 20 - 

Favor & Ease Charles Hammond 850 - 

Favor & Ease Alexander Todd 170 - 

Fells Dale Josephs Wells 133 - 

Fells Retirement Henry Myers 170 - 

Fells Retirement Henry Nicodemus 69 BK,B,G&SM 

Fells Retirement John Nicodemus 41 BH 

Find It If You Can Robert Israel Sr. 100 LDH 

Five Daughters Peter Bale 230 - 

Five Daughters Abraham Crompacker 221.5 - 

Five Daughters Michael Hanes 200 - 

Five Daughters Thomas Lloyd 316 - 

Five Daughters Thomas Oliver 77 3 LH 

Forest of Need William Farquhar 276 LDH 

Forest of Need John Orr 125 - 

Fox Harbour Martha Lawrence 45 - 

Friendship John Campbell 76.5 - 

Friendship Ann Cummings 200 LDH 

Friendship Edward Dorsey 276 - 

Friendship Nathan Hammond 163.5 - 

Friendship Nicholas Hobbs 253.75 SSPH 

Friendship Henry Pool 164 - 

Friendship John Raitt 316 - 

Friendship Jacob Wampler 50 - 

Gabriels Choice Philip Rodgers 150 - 

Gaithers Chance Vachell Hammond 80 - 

Gaithers Chance John Kitsmiller 7.25 LDH,BSS 

Galloway John Crowell 100 - 

Galloway Andrew Righting 100 - 

Garrison Benjamin Clary 50 - 

Gilboa John Hammond (of Nathan) 425 - 
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Tract Name Owner Acres Buildings 

Gilboa Nathan Hammond 280 - 

Gilboa Michael Pue 67 - 

Gilboa Henry Ridgely 500 - 

Gods Gift John Roberts 10.5 - 

Good Fellowship John Everly 15 - 

Good Luck John Campbell 130 - 

Good Will Daniel Stevenson 150 - 

Good Will Richard Stevenson 110 - 

Goswicks Chance Conrad Sile 50 - 

Greenwoods Fancy Jacob Hull - - 

Grove John Hammond 9 - 

Grove Vachell Hammond 28 - 

Grove Andrew Worman 166 BMH 

Halls Range Benjamin Bennett 200 TB 

Hammonds Chance John Hammond 359.75 TH,SPH,SQ 

Hammonds Chance Vachell Hammond 6.25 - 

Hammonds Contrivance Thomas Hide 280 - 

Hammonds Desire Ormond Hammond 192 - 

Hammonds Good Luck Vachell Hammond 477 - 

Hammonds Strife John Crapel 127 - 

Hammonds Strife Peter Crapel 136.75 - 

Hammonds Strife John Edslar 76 - 

Hammonds Strife Henry Repp 214 - 

Hammonds Strife Daniel Root 90 - 

Hard Fortune John Maynard 176 - 

Hard Labour Josephs Wells 41.5 - 

Hard Lodging Tobias Gardner 2 - 

Hard Lodging David Stoner 123 - 

Hard Lodging Jacob Stoner 124 2 LH 

Hard Lodging John Stoner 125 O & H MILL 

Hard Quarter Henry Crowell 313.25 - 
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Tract Name Owner Acres Buildings 

Hawkins Chance Peter Myers 183.25 - 

Hazel Valley Issac Wright 118 SDH 

Henrys Loss Henry Myers 170 - 

Hickory Ridge Benjamin Clary 66.5 - 

High Top Spring Henry Smouse 30.25 LH 

Hill Side Adam Markley 57 - 

Horse Pasture Uriah Shipley 7 - 

Howards Discovery Joshua Howard 500 BGM 

Howards Paradise Ephraim Howard 578 - 

Howards Range John Kitsmiller 7.25 - 

Howards Range Jacob Waters 614.25 - 

Hulls Neglect Yoste Greenwood 3 - 

Hunters Forrest Jacob Crompacker - LB&D 

Hunters Forrest William Goodwin 501  

I Forgot The Name Cornelious Shehan 7 - 

Jack In The Green William Hobbs 329 - 

James’s Inheritance James Murray 183.5 - 

Johns Good Luck Henry Pool 50 - 

Jones Inheritance Tobias Moore 50 - 

Joshua Jesse Justice 61 DH 

Justices Delight Henry Halverstod - LH 

Justices Delight John Hockman 20.75 - 

Justices Delight Margaret Justice 100 - 

Justices Delight Ann Stoner 262 - 

Justices Delight Henry Worman 45 - 

Kemps Good Luck John Shriner 10.75 - 

Kemps Good Luck Peter Shriner 173.75 LH,LB,G&SM 

Killfaddy Samuel Farquhar 173 FH 

Land Gate Robert Israel 109.5 - 

Leigh Castle Legh Masters 2685 - 

Level Farm Andrew Worman 248.5 LMH 
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Level Glade Margaret Hass 50 DH 

Level Glade Henry Landis 50 - 

Long Farm Joshua Gist 230 - 

Long Farm Joshua Gist 174 - 

Long Snake Nathan Harris 45 - 

Long Snake Richard Parrish 123 - 

Long String Thomas Spurrier 23 LH 

Long Trusted David Clary 150 - 

Long Trusted John Clary 150 LDH 

Long Trusted Thomas Hide 300 - 

Loss & Gain Jacob Englar 205.75 - 

Luck Elizabeth C. Dorsey 285 - 

Lymburg Tobias Gardner 2 - 

Lymburg Adam Selmon 123.25 - 

Markleys Discovery Adam Markley 14.25 CABIN 

Martins Delight Jacob Tagen 9.75 - 

Mill Frog William Goodwin 501  

Mill Stone Pick John Crapel 24.5 - 

Mistake Rectified Conrad Dudderow 117.5 - 

Moab William Clary 150 - 

Moab Sarah Conden 180 - 

Moab James Cummings 10 - 

Moab Henry Pool 432 LH 

Moab Joshua Waddington 292 - 

Moab Henry Woolf 44 LH,GM 

Mohine David Conden 50 - 

Mohine Sarah Conden 50 - 

Mount Pleasant Yoste Greenwood 52 - 

Mount Pleasant Nicholas Helmn 44.5 - 

Mount Pleasant Daniel Kiler 68  

Mount Pleasant Martha Lawrence 374 - 
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Mount Pleasant Thomas Oliver 80 LH,B 

Mount Pleasant Henry Pool 464.25 - 

Mount Pleasant Henry Pool 164 - 

Mount Pleasant Jacob Wampler 50 SH,GM,SM 

Mountain Prospect Priests Land 600 - 

Mountain Stage Tobias Moore 75 - 

Mullinix Chance Martha Lawrence 100 TH 

Neglect Henry Crowell 313.25 - 

Neglect Legh Masters 31 2 H 

New Windsor John Roberts 38.5 - 

Nicholas Chance Joshua Cox 68 - 

Nicholas’s Chance Jacob Riffel 44 - 

Nicholases Chance William Dickensheets 46.25  

Norris Lot John Norris Sr. 169.5 SM 

Old Mans Good Luck Philip Young 16.75 LH 

Oval John Orr 75 - 

Owings Frolic Daniel Stevenson 50 - 

Park Hall Robert Crawford Jr. 82 - 

Parrs Range Alexander Todd 60 - 

Partnership William Gaither - 3 LOH 

Partnership John Lookingbeel 76 - 

Peach Orchard John Hockman 50 DH 

Pleasant Fields Daniel Dorsey 350 - 

Pleasant Fields Ely Dorsey 273.5 - 

Pleasant Fields Ely Dorsey 159.75 DH&B 

Pleasant Fields Conrad Dudderow 330 - 

Pleasant Fields William Gaither 615 LD 

Pleasant Fields Nicholas Hoye 119.25 LH 

Pleasant Fields Henry Maynard Jr. 158.5 - 

Pleasant Forrest Martha Lawrence 120 - 

Pleasant Grove Amos Davis 382 - 
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Point About John Roberts 28.5 - 

Point Lookout Walker Heirs 581 - 

Point Lookout Nathan Harris 585 - 

Pollys Inheritance Vachell Hammond 185.5 - 

Poormans Loss Joshua Howard 153 - 

Poormans Loss Alexander Warfield 181 - 

Poplar Spring Jacob Hull 165.75 - 

Poplar Springs Catherine Greenwood 87.25 - 

Pork Hall Margaret Hass 19.5 LDH 

Pork Hall Thomas Lloyd 316 - 

Pork Hall Jacob Worman 150 - 

Poulsons Reserve Andrew Poulson 187.25 LDH 

Poulsons Reserve Cornelious Poulson 86.5 - 

Pretty Sally Benjamin Clary 120 - 

Pretty Sally William Hobbs 105 - 

Pretty Sally Joshua Waddington 112 - 

Quilting Frolick Joshua Howard 143 - 

Quilting Frolick Joshua Howard 161 - 

Quilting Frolick James Pearre 269 2 TH 

Range John Kiger 75 - 

Range Jacob Worman 150 - 

Red Bud Legh Masters 20 - 

Request John Campbell 116 TH 

Resurvey on Amendment Ulrick Meslar 481.25 - 

Resurvey on Bite Me Softly Charles Hammond 33 - 

Resurvey on Breeches Simon Meredith 79 - 

Resurvey on Breeches John Williams 159 SB 

Resurvey on Cold Friday Nathan Harris 544 - 

Resurvey on Cold Friday Nathan Harris 250 - 

Resurvey on Cold Friday Joshua Howard 85 - 

Resurvey on Cold Friday Rachel Lawrence 102.75 - 
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Resurvey on Cold Friday Jacob Smith 273 LH,B 

Resurvey on Englands Chance George Winters 83 - 

Resurvey on Fancy  Peter Bale 99 - 

Resurvey on Forest of Need Joel Wright 249  

Resurvey on Good Range Rectified Adam Markley (178) LH,B,STILLH 

Resurvey on Good Range Rectified Hester Markley 178 - 

Resurvey on Hammonds Strife Henry Repp 58 - 

Resurvey on Hawkins Chance John Nicodemus 105  

Resurvey on Jacobs Well Josephs Wells 105 - 

Resurvey on Joshuas Lot Michael Squires 100 3 LH 

Resurvey on Joshuas Lot Robert Upcraft 60 CABIN 

Resurvey on Joshuas Lot Joshua Wright 358 3 HOUSES 

Resurvey on Justices Delight Joshua Cox 68 - 

Resurvey on Justices Delight Conrad Dudderow 100 - 

Resurvey on Justices Delight Mary Hockman 258  

Resurvey on Justices Delight Adam Markley 19 - 

Resurvey on Long Trusted Thomas Dickson - - 

Resurvey on Many Tracts Upton Sheredine 496.75 BRADH 

Resurvey on Millers Den Mary Hockman 258 LB & ADH 

Resurvey on Mount Pleasant Adam Markley 76 - 

Resurvey on Mount Pleasant Henry Myers 35 - 

Resurvey on Mount Pleasant Conrad Sile 25 LH 

Resurvey on Ridgeways Farm John England 13 - 

Resurvey on Several Lots Henry Landis 125.25 GM,SM,FM 

Resurvey on Simpsons Chance Richard Simpson Sr. 443 LH 

Resurvey on This or None Peter Long 102.5 H,LB 

Resurvey on Walnut Ridge Elizabeth C. Dorsey 285 - 

Resolution George Pusey 127.5 G&SM 

Retirement Jacob Hanes 58 - 

Rich Forrest Leaven Spurrier 37  

Ridgeway Farm Jacob Hanes 170 - 
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Roberts Care Catherine Crompacker 240 - 

Roberts Chance Thomas Oliver 30 LDH 

Roberts Delight Henry Gough 140 - 

Round David Rinehart 109 - 

Round Spring John Orr 43 LH,B 

Rounds Martin Wolf 109 - 

Res Bales Industry Peter Bale 340 - 

Sandy Springs Elizabeth C. Dorsey 285 - 

Saums Purchase Peter Saum 177.25 - 

Service Glade John Nicodemus 34  

Shivers Integrity Henry Welsh 188 - 

Simpsons Lot Richard Simpson Sr. 10 - 

Sink Springs Henry Myers 170 - 

Slipe John Campbell 10 - 

Small Beginning George Hospelhorn 100 - 

Small Beginning Lodowick Hospelhorn 100 2 LH 

Small Beginning Gabriel Isenberger 128 - 

Small Beginning William Webb 50 - 

Small Beginning  Isaac Wright 50 - 

Small Beginning Philip Young 28 - 

Sparks Delight Benjamin Hall 50 - 

Spinning Wheel John Everly 137 - 

Stevensons Garden Edward Stevenson 1605 - 

Stevensons Lot Richard Stevenson 52 - 

Stoney Batter Thomas Oliver 278 - 

Stoney Hollow Legh Masters 31 - 

Strawberry Plain Henry Maynard Jr. 275.5 - 

Stringers Chance Hester Markley 24 - 

Stringers Chance Richard Stringer Jr. 150 - 

Stripes Purchase Peter Shriner 56 - 

Stripes Purchase Jacob Stripe 809 SM 
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Susans Fancy John Climson 127 - 

Susans Fancy Samuel Wilson 200 - 

That Or None James McDaniels 100 - 

Third Addition Martha Lawrence 150 - 

This or None  Jacob Crompacker 62 - 

This or None William Goodwin 501  

This or Nothing George Miller 85 - 

Three Brothers Lot John Shriner 67 LH,B 

Three Brothers Lot John Wood 212 - 

Three Brothers Lot John Wood 29 - 

Timber Hill John Norris Jr. 128 - 

Timber Hills Simon Meredith 64 - 

Timber Ridge John Dorsey Jr. 25 - 

Timber Ridge Thomas Scholes 28 - 

Took At Last John Nicodemus 3.5  

Tryall Philip Davis 114 - 

Tryangle Joshua Howard 5.25 - 

Umpsteads Inheritance Enoch Umpstead 74.5 - 

Umpsteads Inheritance Nicholas Umpstead 176 - 

Umsteads Inheritance Tobias Gardner 12.5 - 

Ushers Freehold Adam Devilbiss 6 - 

Ushers Freehold John Norris Jr. 131 - 

Ushers Freehold Upton Sheredine 206.5 2 LH 

Valley of Strife John Worthington (of Samuel) 304.25 - 

Venus Basil Dorsey 102 - 

Venus Nicholas Hobbs 98  

Walnut Ridge Elizabeth C. Dorsey 285 - 

Walnut Ridge William Dorsey 250 LDH,2TH 

Walnut Ridge Conrad Dudderow 76 - 

Wells Industry Josephs Wells 309 - 

What You Please Philemon Barnes 21 - 
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Williams Beginning David Dorsey 184 OLB 

Williams Beginning Wiiliam Dorsey (of John) 200 LH&TH 

Williams Beginning William Dorsey (of John) 261 - 

Williams Neglect Tobias Gardner 119 - 

Williams Neglect Elizabeth Justice 110 - 

Williams Neglect Conrad Spoon 150 - 

Woods Lot Jonathan Wood 167 - 

Woods Lot Joseph Wood 265 - 

Woods Lott John Dicus 4.25 LH,LB 

Woods Lott Daniel Dorsey 150 LB 

Woods Lott William Gaither 615  

Woods Lott Henry Hartsock 100 - 

Woods Lott Henry Hartsock 254.5 D & LB 

Woods Lott James Mumford 592 - 

Yorks Company Defense John Figbone 125 LH & B 

York Company Defense Legh Masters 1125.75 - 

York Company Defense Henry Nicodemus 223 LDH 

York Company Defense Thomas Oliver 15 - 

York Company Defense John Pouter 108.25 - 

York Company Defense John Swadner 10 CABIN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


